

IN THE MATTER BEFORE THE
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

In the Matter of:

Teamsters General Local Union No. 200,
Respondent,

-and-

Case No. 30-CB-5303

Timothy Buban, an individual,
Charging Party.

BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF EXCEPTIONS

SCOTT D. SOLDON (Wis Bar #1011117)

sds@previant.com

SARA J. GEENEN (Wis Bar #1052748)

sjg@previant.com

PREVIANT, GOLDBERG, UELMEN, GRATZ,
MILLER & BRUEGGEMAN, S.C.

P.O. Box 12993

1555 N. RiverCenter Drive, #202

Milwaukee, WI 53212

PH: (414) 271-4500

FAX: (414) 271-6308

Attorneys for Teamsters Local Union No. 200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CASES.....iv

OTHER AUTHORITIES.....v

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

FACTS3

 A. Background.....3

 B. Requisitions and Referrals4

 C. Buban Did Not Ask to Be Placed on the Out-of-Work List for Referral to Bechtel Until April 2008 and was Not Entitled to be Referred Back Immediately, Without Regard for the Referral Criteria.....9

 D. Requisitions and Referrals in March and May, 2008..... 11

 E. The General Counsel’s Motion to Amend the Complaint.13

 F. The Union’s Rejected Exhibits.....16

SPECIFICATION OF THE QUESTIONS INVOLVED..... 16

ARGUMENT

I. THE ALJ IMPROPERLY CONSIDERD THE ALLEGATIONS REGARDING THE POSTING AND DISSEMINATION OF INFORMATION RELATED TO THE ALLEGED HIRING HALL..... 17

 A. The ALJ Erroneously Increased the Scope of the Complaint when he denied the General Counsel’s Motion to Amend the Complaint, but Incorporated the New Allegations from the Proposed Amended Complaint into the Existing Complaint.17

 1. The Complaint Cannot Be Fairly Construed to Incorporate the Proposed Amended Allegations; the Judge Denied Local 200 Due Process and Erred in Failing to Deny the General Counsel’s Motion on Such Grounds and by Expanding the Scope of the Existing Complaint to Include those Allegations.....19

2.	Gurich’s Testimony With Respect to the Existence of Rules was Entirely Consistent and Credible, thus there was No Justification in the Delay of the General Counsel’s Motion.....	20
B.	To the Extent the Judge’s Conclusions Expand the Scope of the Complaint and Legal Theories Forwarded by the General Counsel, They Violate Local 200’s Due Process Rights.....	22
II.	THE ALJ ERRONEOUSLY CONCLUDED THAT LOCAL 200 OPERATED AN EXCLUSIVE HIRING HALL AND IMPROPERLY SHIFTED THE BURDEN OF PROOF.....	25
A.	The ALJ Erroneously Shifted the Burden of Proof With Respect to Proving the Exclusive Nature of the Alleged Hiring Hall.....	25
1.	The Plain Language of the Agreement—and the Parties’ Understandings thereof—Does Not Support the ALJ’s Conclusion that Local 200 Operated an Exclusive Hiring Hall.....	26
2.	The March 2007 Grievance Fails to Suggest a Departure from the Contract Language or Practice, and Fails to Prove that Local 200 Operated an Exclusive Hiring Hall.....	29
3.	The Referral Procedure has Not Changed over the Course of the Project— <i>before and after January 2007</i> —and is Based on Objective Criteria, and Out-of-Work List Remains a Non-Exclusive Referral System.....	31
B.	The ALJ Committed Procedural Error when He Refused as Irrelevant Evidence Proffered by Local 200 Regarding the Operation of the Out of Work List, but Subsequently Made Findings to which the Evidence was Indeed Relevant.....	33
III.	THE ALJ ERRONEOUSLY SHIFTED THE BURDEN WITH RESPECT TO PROVING A VIOLATION OF THE ACT RELATED TO BUBAN’S NON-REFERRAL.....	35
A.	There is No Proof Buban was Subjected to Adverse Treatment; the General Counsel Failed to Show that Buban was Entitled to be Referred to a Position at Bechtel Ahead of Any Other Person.....	36
B.	The ALJ Erred in Finding a Prima Facie Case of Animus.....	37
C.	Buban Would Not Have Been Referred to Bechtel Even in the Absence of Protected Activity.....	40

IV.	LOCAL 200 DID NOT OPERATE AN EXCLUSIVE HIRING HALL WITHOUT CONSISTENTLY USING PUBLICIZED AND KNOWN OBJECTIVE CRITERIA OR FACTORS IN REFERRING APPLICANTS FOR EMPLOYMENT.....	42
A.	Assuming, <i>Arguendo</i> , the Allegations are Within the Scope of the Complaint, the ALJ Erred to the Extent he Concluded the Referral Criteria were Secret.....	42
B.	Local 200 Consistently Used Known, Objective Criteria in Referring Applicants to the Elm Road Project.....	44
C.	The ALJ Erred in Concluding that Local 200 Violated the Act when it Failed to Post or Disseminate Criteria Related to the Out-of-Work List.....	46
V.	LOCAL 200 DID NOT VIOLATE THE ACT WHEN IT INADVERTENTLY OR NEGLIGENTLY FAILED TO PROVIDE A COPY OF THE REFERRAL LIST TO BUBAN.....	46
	CONCLUSION.....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cab Associates, 340 NLRB 139 (2003).....18

Development Consultants, 300 NLRB 479 (1990)26-27

E.I. Dupont de Nemours & Co., Inc., 303 NLRB 419 (1991).....25

Garden Ridge Mgmt., 347 NLRB 131 (2006)18

Hoisting & Portable Engineers Local 4 (Carlson Corp.), 189 NLRB 366 (1971)
enf'd 456 F.2d 242 (1st Cir. 1972).....25

Int'l Union of Operating Eng'rs, Local 150, 352 NLRB 360 (2008)41-42

Jacoby v. NLRB, 325 F.3d 301 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 41

Kvaerner Songer, Inc. (Laborers Local 334), NLRB 1343 (2004)26-27

Laborers Local 889 (Anthony Ferrante & Sons), 251 NLRB 1579 (1980)25

Lamar Advertising of Hartford, 343 NLRB 261 (2004).....18

Laborers Local 423 (G.F.C.), 313 NLRB 807 (1994)35

Local 137, Int'l Union of Operating Engineers, 317 NLRB 909 (1995)35, 38, 40

Marquez v. Screen Actors Guild, Inc., 525 U.S. 33 (1988).....41

Mine Workers District 29, 309 NLRB 1155 (1992)18

NYP Holdings, Inc., 353 NLRB No. 30 (2008)..... 22-23

Paul Mueller, Co., 332 NLRB 1350 (2000).....22

Sierra Bullets, LLC, 340 NLRB 242 (2003)22

Stagehands Referral Serv., LLC, 347 NLRB 1167 (2006).....18, 20

Steamfitters Local Union No. 342, 336 NLRB 549, 553 (2001)..... 46

Vaca v. Sipes, 386 U.S. 171 (1976) 41

Wright Line, 251 NLRB 1083 (1968); 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981); *cert. denied* 455 U.S. 989 (1982)34, 46

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Board Rules & Regulations §102.17.....18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 32(a)15, 21
